



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

967 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 599 OF 2023

Anilsingh Gulabsingh Pawar And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Ms. Devipriya S. Deshpande h/for Mr.Girish K.Naik Thigle, Advocate for
the Petitioners

Mr. P.S. Patil, APP for Respondents State

.....

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 6th November, 2025

P. C. :

Learned counsel holding for Mr. Naik-Tigale submits that the parties have settled the matter amicably and they are in process to finalize the consent terms. According to her, divorce has already taken place between Respondent No.3 wife and her husband. As such, stand over to 13.11.2025.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE J.)

JPChavan