



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

957 CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 599 OF 2023

Anilsingh Gulabsingh Pawar And Others

VERSUS

The State Of Maharashtra And Others

...

Mr. Aditya M. Rakh h/for Mr.Girish K. Thigle Naik, Advocate for the
Petitioners

Mr. P. S. Patil, PP for Respondents State

Mr. S. V. Bhope h/for Mr. Vaibhav B. Dhage, Advocate for Respondent
No.2

.....

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE &
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATE : 13th November, 2025

P. C. :

1. Learned counsel holding for Mr. Thigale-Naik, Advocate for
the Petitioners, as well learned counsel holding for Mr. Dhage, Advocate
for Respondent No.2 informant, submit that the parties have settled the
matter amicably and Respondent No.2- informant and her husband
obtained divorce by mutual consent form the concerned court. In view
of the same, Respondent No.2 is directed to file affidavit to that effect.

2. Stand over to 27.11.2025.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE J.)

JPChavan