



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**965 CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.4467 OF 2025  
IN WP/599/2023**

**ANILSINGH GULABSINGH PAWAR  
VERSUS  
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS**

...

Mr. Naik Thigle Girish K., Advocate for the Applicant  
Mr. N. B. Patil, APP for Respondent-State  
Mr. S. V. Bhopi h/f Mr. Dhage Vaibhav B., Advocate for Respondent  
No.3

....

**CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND  
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.**

**DATED : 27/11/2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Not on board. Taken on board.
2. Heard.
3. Learned counsel Mr. Thigle submits that a settlement has now taken place between respondent No. 3-wife and her husband, Ashwanilsingh Anilsingh Pawar. However, it appears that the said husband has not been made a petitioner or party to the Criminal Writ Petition No.599 of 2023. It further appears that they have also obtained a decree of divorce from the competent court, a copy of which is annexed to the application. In view of the same and for the effective disposal of this petition, the application stands allowed.

4. Necessary amendment be carried out within one week.
5. Learned counsel, holding for Mr. Dhage, for respondent No. 3, undertakes to file a formal affidavit of respondent No. 3 regarding the amicable settlement between the parties.
6. List Criminal Writ Petition No.599 of 2023 on 04/12/2025.

**( Y. G. KHOBRADE, J. )**

**( SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J. )**

VS Maind/-